

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

GEORGE SHEETZ,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,  
vs.  
COUNTY OF EL DORADO,  
Defendant and Respondent.

Case No. C093682  
El Dorado County Superior  
Court No. PC20170255

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
and AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF of THE CITY  
AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO;  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES;  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES;  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; and  
THE CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF  
THE AMERICAN PLANNING  
ASSOCIATION**

---

The Honorable Dylan Sullivan

DAVID CHIU, State Bar #189542  
City Attorney  
AUSTIN M. YANG, State Bar # 254021  
Chief Land Use Deputy  
KRISTEN A. JENSEN, State Bar #130196  
Assistant Chief Land Use Deputy  
City Hall, Room 234  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco,  
California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 554-4700  
austin.yang@sfcityatty.org  
kristen.jensen@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for *Amici*  
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO, Et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF ..... 10

    I.    INTRODUCTION ..... 10

    II.   INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 10

    III.  CONCLUSION ..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 19

    I.    IMPACT FEES ARE NECESSARY TO ADDRESS BURDENSOME IMPACTS ON THE COMMUNITY CREATED BY NEW DEVELOPMENT ..... 19

    II.   THE SUPREME COURT HAS NOT DECIDED WHETHER IMPACT FEES MUST BE REVIEWED UNDER THE “UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS” DOCTRINE. .... 23

        A.    The Supreme Court Expressly Reserved the Threshold Question in This Case. .... 23

        B.    The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Only Applies Where an Exaction Would Constitute a Taking Outside of the Permit Context. .... 25

        C.    Impact Fees Do Not Meet the Threshold Requirement Necessitating “Special Application” of the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine. .... 27

    III.  THE MFA ALREADY REQUIRES LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO DEMONSTRATE AN ESSENTIAL NEXUS AND ROUGH PROPORTIONALITY ..... 35

        A.    The MFA Was Enacted After *Nollan* and Incorporates the Essential Nexus Requirement. .... 35

B.	Subsequent Amendments Go Beyond the Essential Nexus and Rough Proportionality Requirements. ....	37
C.	The MFA Contains Additional Procedural Safeguards.....	38
D.	The MFA Requires Local Jurisdictions to Rely on Nexus Studies to Charge Impact Fees.....	40
E.	Nexus Studies Provide Evidence of Essential Nexus and Rough Proportionality to Support the Creation, Increase and Imposition of Development Fees.....	41
F.	Nexus Studies Account for Unique Local Needs and Conditions.....	43
IV.	APPLICATION OF <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> REVIEW TO IMPACT FEES DOES NOT REQUIRE INDIVIDUALIZED NEXUS ANALYSIS. ....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 24 F.4th 1287 .....	31, 33
<i>Beck v. City of Whitefish</i> (D. Mont. 2023) 653 F. Supp. 3d 813.....	30
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> (1954) 348 U.S. 26 .....	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 374 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 498 .....	33
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton, Michigan</i> (6th Cir. 2021) 16 F.4th 198 .....	34
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> (1915) 239 U.S. 394 .....	28
<i>Knight v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty., Tennessee</i> (6th Cir. 2023) 67 F.4th 816 .....	34
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 595 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levin v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (N.D. Cal 2014) 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072.....	33
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 1003 .....	51
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 687 .....	32
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 825 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 104 .....	51

*Sheetz v. County of El Dorado*  
(2024) 601 U.S. 267 .....*passim*

*Tap House Real Est., LLC v. City of Rochester*  
(D. Minn. July 19, 2024) No. 22-CV-492 (ECT/DTS), 2024 WL  
3470824.....34

*Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas*  
(1974) 416 U.S. 1 .....15

*Vill. of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.*  
(1926) 272 U.S. 365 ..... 19, 25, 28, 43, 51

**State Cases**

*Associated Homebuilders, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek*  
(Cal. 1971) 484 P.2d 606 .....21

*Big Creek Lumber Co. v. Cnty. of Santa Cruz*  
(2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139 .....15

*California Bldg. Indus. Assn. v. City of San Jose*  
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 435 .....26, 30, 31

*Discovery Builders, Inc. v. City of Oakland*  
(2023) 92 Cal.App.5th 799 .....27

*Ehrlich v. City of Culver City*  
(1996) 12 Cal.4th 854 ..... 32, 35, 36, 48, 49

*Hamilton & High, LLC v. City of Palo Alto*  
(2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 528 .....31, 35

*Sheetz v. County of El Dorado*  
(2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 394 .....18

*Zander v. Orange Cnty.*  
(N.C. Ct. App. 2023) NC, 890 S.E.2d 793, 795.....21

**State Statutes & Codes**

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-20-104.5 .....19

Cal. Ed. Code § 17620-17626 .....	26
Cal. Gov. Code § 53311.....	15
Cal. Gov. Code § 65913.8.....	42
Cal. Gov. Code § 65970.....	15
Cal. Gov. Code § 65995-65998.....	26
Cal. Gov. Code § 66000.....	15
Cal. Gov. Code § 66000(b) .....	19
Cal. Gov. Code § 66001(a) .....	18
Cal. Gov. Code § 66001(a)(2) .....	42
Cal. Gov. Code § 66001(b) .....	18
Cal. Gov. Code § 66001(e).....	39
Cal. Gov. Code § 66001(g).....	18, 37, 42
Cal. Gov. Code § 66006.....	18, 39
Cal. Gov. Code § 66016.....	38
Cal. Gov. Code § 66016.5(a) .....	38
Cal. Gov. Code § 66016.5(a)(1) .....	18, 40
Cal. Gov. Code § 66016.5(a)(2).....	41
Cal. Gov. Code § 66016.5(a)(3)-(4) .....	40
Cal. Gov. Code § 66016.5(a)(5)(A)-(B).....	38
Cal. Gov. Code § 66016.5(a)(6).....	41
Cal. Gov. Code § 66020.....	39
Cal. Gov. Code § 66020(d)(1) .....	38
Cal. Gov. Code § 66023.....	39
Cal. Gov. Code § 66410.....	15

Cal. Gov. Code § 66475 .....	26
Cal. Gov. Code § 66475.4 .....	26
Cal. Gov. Code § 66477 .....	15, 26
Cal. Gov. Code § 66479 .....	26
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-7-4-1305(a) .....	19
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 462.358(2b) .....	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-6-1601(5)(a) .....	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 46A-10B-22 .....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 6-2-201(15) .....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 6-33-101(a) .....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2329(A) .....	19

**San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances**

S.F. Plan. Code § 132(h) .....	28
S.F. Plan. Code § 406(a) .....	39

**Treatises**

California Land Use Practice (Cal. CEB 2024) §18.55 .....	40
---	----

**Other References**

Assem. Bill No. 1600 (1987-1988) Reg. Sess. ....	36
Assem. Bill No. 2751 (Wyland, 2006) Reg. Sess. ....	36
Assem. Bill No. 3638 (Bradley, 1988) Reg. Sess .....	37
Office of Local Government Affairs, Enrolled Bill Report re: Assem. Bill No. 3638, (1987-1988 Reg. Sess.) as amended Aug. 26, 1988 .....	37



1 American Land Planning Law § 6:34 (Rev. Ed.).....19

Clancy Mullen, State Impact Fee Enabling Acts, Duncan Associates, 2 (Aug. 2018), <http://impactfees.com/publications%20pdf/1stateacts.pdf>..21, 22

Duncan Associates, *Impact Fee Study –City of Atlanta*, Georgia 2 (Feb. 2021), <https://www.atlantaga.gov/Home/ShowDocument?id=50431>...45

San Francisco General Plan, 2022 Housing Element, adopted January 31, 2023, [https://generalplan.sfplanning.org/I1\\_Housing.htm](https://generalplan.sfplanning.org/I1_Housing.htm) .....22

*San Francisco Infrastructure Nexus Analysis* (December 2021), [https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/documents/reports/1222\\_2021\\_SF\\_Nexus\\_CitywideAnalysis.pdf](https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/documents/reports/1222_2021_SF_Nexus_CitywideAnalysis.pdf)..... 41, 42, 43, 44, 45

Vicki Been, *Impact Fees and Housing Affordability*, 8 Cityscape 139, 144 (2005) .....20, 50

William W. Abbott et al., *Exactions and Impact Fees in California* 17 (3d. ed. 2012) .....20
